UNITED STATES -
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (oW
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20585 COQ(

August 2, 1979

The Honorable Henry B. Gonzalez
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Congressman Gonzalez:

Your letter to President Carter expressing concern about nuclear power in
light of the Three Mile Island Unit 2 (TMI-2) accident has been referred to
me. I am pleased to have the opportunity to respond to your concerns.

As you are aware, several groups are in the process of investigating the
Three Mile Island accident as well as its implications on nuclear power and
the regulatory process. These groups, including the President's Commission,
Congressional Committees, the GAQ, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, and
the nuclear industry, will be providing critical assessments from a variety
of viewpoints.

As a result of the TMI-2 accident, the NRC has already takem a number of
actions to improve conditions at operating plants regarding the specific

items mentiored in your letter. For example, the operators of all plants
designed by Babcock and Wilcox (B&W) similar to TMI-2 have received addi-
tional training to assure that they understand and can manipulate the controls
properly in the event of an incident such as that which occurred at TMI-2.
Immediately following the TMI-2 accident, Bulletins and Orders were issued

to all pressurized water reactor facilities requiring certain specific

actions and precautions be taken to avoid safety related problems identified
at TMI-2. The investigations referred to acove will include a hard look at

a broad spectrum of operator-related issues including training, staffing,

the adequacy of information available to operators, operating procedures,

and various aspects of human engineering. The objective of these reviews

will be to make the operator more effective in mitigating accidents. I

should also emphasize that, although the B&W reactors have been our primary
concern, we have taken actions to assure that the "lessons learned" from the
TMI-2 accident are applied to Westinghouse and Combustion Engineering reactors
as well,

With regard to emergercy preparedness, a renewed examination of the emergency
response cipability of licensees and local, State and Federal officials is
being undertaken. The Commission has recently established a Task Force on
Emergency Planning which is to formulate the scope, direction and pace of

the NRC's overall emergency planning activities, and to report to the Commis-
sion next month. In addition, an Advance Notice of Expedited Rulemaking
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relating to emergency planning in the vicinity of nuclear facilities has
been published. (Enclosure 1) The NRC has also recently completed the
installation of direct and dedicated telephone lines between operating
plants, the NRC Response Center and the NRC Regional Offices. This system
is currently being tested. In addition to the improvements to off-site
respense capability, increased priority will be given to the licensee's
post-accident monitoring equipment. Such equipmert will be upgraded where
necessary to improve the ability of licensees to cetermine the magnitude of
an accidental release and to inform others of it

There are many more areas where improvements will be considered. A task
force of our Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation is amalyzing the TMI-2
accident to determine what additional regulatory requirements and guidance
may be needed to assure that the "lessons learned" from the accident are
promptly applied to all nuclear power facilities. Requirements for design
charges and operational improvements beyond those already being implemented
are likely to result. These requirements will be reflected in new or revised
NRC regulations, changes in review and inspection practices and procedures,
new or revised industry standards, and improved and more explicit regulatory
guidance.

As your letter sucgests, the NRC is undertaking an extensive immediate
review of all operating PWRs to assure that specific mimimum design and
operational measures identified as a result of the TMI-2 accident are being
implemented. In the course of considering the need for such measures, all
B&W designed plants were shut down or remained shut dowm unti a'l such
measures could be implement=d. In addition, the licensees of bu ' -, water
reactors (BWR) have been asked to review the TMI-2 events and determine the
implications, if any, for their plants.

As these reviews continue it is likely that the need for additional measures
will be identified for implementation in the short term on operating plants.
In the long term, the many investigations will 1ikely result in the need for
further changes to improve or enhance the safety of operating plants.

The TMI-2 accident also has significant implications for plants in various
stages of the licensing process. These include plants currently under NRC
staff review for Construction Permits or Operating Licenses and plants under
construction (in-the post-Construction Permit stage between the Construction
Permit and Operating License reviews). The proposed design and operation of
all such plants will be reviewed by the NRC staff in light of the lessons
learned from the TMI-2 accident. The result of such reviews will likely be
facility design modifications and changes to operation and emergency procedures
for most plants.
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The timing of these reviews for individual plants will depend on many factors
including the status of plant construction; the status of staff review of

the application; the status of and requirements for licemsing hearings and
review by the NRC's Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards; the specific
licensing requirements that are .‘eveloped from the many post-TMI-2 investi-
gations and studies and the timing of such investigatiors and studies. The
NRC staff's highest priorities at this time are to contimue those necessary
activities at the Three Mile Island site and to assure that specific immediate
remedial actions are implemented at operating plants as discussed above.

With regard to licensing reviews, the NRC staff is initially focusing its
efforts on plants that are in the final stages of operating license review.
At a minimum, these plants will be reviewed in the same manner as plants
already operating with regard to needed remedial actions. As the TMI-2
studies and investigations proceed, it is likely that additional actions
that must be implemented in the short term prior to issuamze of an operating
license will be identified. The staff will complete the mecessary reviews
and report its findings relatad to wnether such short-tesm actions must also
be implemented prior to a decision to issue an operating license for each
plant. Although no formal moratorium has been declared, it is anticipated
that it will take at least three months for such reviews to be completed and
for the necessary pre-licensing charges to be implemented.

These studies and investigations will Tikely also identify actions that

should be implemented in the longer term after Operating License issuance.

The necessary actions, if clearly identified at the time, can be included as
license conditions requiring action at various stages of operation, e.g.,
actions required prior to fuel loading; actions required prior to criticality;
actions required prior to power operation; actions required by the first
refueling; etc.

With regard to Construction Permits, a similar process will be utilized.
Those staff reviews necessary before Construction Permit issuance will be
conducted for each application. Additional reviews will 1ikely be necessary
in the post-Construction Permit stage or as part of the MRC staff's Cperating
License review. Such reviews can be left to the Operatimg License stage

only if the required (by regulation) Construction Permit findings can be
made and it is reasonable to do su, i.e., if waiting until the Operating
License stage will not foreclose impiementing design mogifications necessary
to assure safe operation of the facility.
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With regard to the resolution of other safety questions referred to in your
letter, the NRC reports to Congress in accordance with Section 210 of the
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, on its plans to resolve
“Unresolved Safety Issues." The report, “Identification of Unresolved
safety Issues Relating to Nuclear Power Plants" (NUREG-0510, Nov. 1978),
descrihes the issues being examined to determine whether our requirements
should b: modified for new and operating plants (Enclosure 2). A copy is
enclosed. An unresolved safety issue is considered on a generic basis only
after the staff has made >n initial evaluation for indivic.al plants and ~
determined that the safety significance of the issue does not prohibit
continued Jperation or require licensing actions while the longer term
generic review is underway. The most recent report on the unresolved safety
issues is included in Chapter 2 of the 1978 NRC Annual Report (Enclosure 3).
The repo 't defines an "Unresolved Safety Issue", identifies and discusses
each issue and discusses .ne NRC staff's plans for and status of resolution
of each.

The "'nresolved Sirety Issues" Program has been impacted to some extent by
the siversior of manpower to work on Three Mile Isiand related issues.
Hov.ever, steps are being taken at this time to reallocate the necessary
resources to revitalize the "Unresolved Safety Issues" Program with the
objective of restoring the schedules to those reported im the 1978 NRC
Annual Report. In addition, quite clearly, additional technical issues that
qualify as "Unresolved Safety Issues” will be identified in the months
ahead. These issues will be identif.ed and discussed in the 1979 Annual
Report.

To ensure that waste manajement is given increased attention, earlier this
year we created a Division of Waste Management within our Office of Nuclear
“aterial Safety and Safeguards. We are placing a great deal of emprasis on
organizing, consolidating, and staffing this new division so that we can be
fully responsive to concerns such as those you have raised in the waste
management area.

[ fully agree that this is a serious moment for nuclear power in the Unites
States. As [ remarked to the Congress in testimony shortly after the accident,
it is my view, as I am sure it is yours, that we cannot have an acceptable
nuclear power program in this country if there is any appreciable risk of
events of the Three Mile Island kind occurring at nuclear power plants. I

am confident that the necessary changes to plant design and operations and
licensing requirements and rractices can be identified and implemen <d as
necessary to maintain that risk at an acceptably low level.
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In your letter to President Carter you recommend that the Commission
should have a policy of shutting down nuclaar power plants when there

are questions concerning safety. Let me assure you that the Commission's
policy is to order whatever action may be necessary, including shutdown,
to protect public health and safety. Our actions earlier this year in
shutting down five plants because of seismic design deficiencies and our
more recent actions with respect to the B&W plants clearly indicate our
commitment to protecting public health and safety.

Cariion Kasmerer of our Office of Congressional Afiairs has acknowledged
the receipt of your letters to me of April 3, 1979 and April 5, 1979.

My mments above discuss some of the information reguested in those
letters. Hy staff is working to respond to all of the information
requests received over the past several months as expeditiously as
possible. Specific responses to your letters of April 3 and 5 will be

provi ‘ad shortly.
Sincerely, :
N\ \&Q )
B\\,\,w ot

" Joseph M. Handrie

Enclosures:
1. ~ Federal Register notice (44FR 4183)
equacy ¢~d Acceptance of Emergency
Planning Around Nuclear Facilities”
2. NUREG-0510
3. 1278 NRC Annual Report

1002 054



installation information shall be
submitted as soan as possible and the
spplicant shall permit verification by the
International Atamic Energy Agency
and take such other action as may be
necessa.y to implement the US/IAEA
Saleguards Agreement, in the manner
set forthin §§ 758, mx-n.uormu

umvmﬁwmm&m
application, if it dstermines that the
mmhm-vmuthhdnddnh
United States eligible list.

Part 170—Fees for Facliities and
Materials Licenses and Other

Regulatory
Energy Act of 1954, as Amended

12 Section 170.11 is amended by

sdding a new paragraph (a)(10) to read
as follows:

{17011 Exemptions.

(a) No application fees, licensee fees,
renewal fees, or inspection fees shall be
required for

(10) Activities of the Commission
usdertaken, pursuant to Part 75 of this
chepter, solely for the purpose of
implementation of the US/LAEA
Safeguards Agreement

Dated ot Washington. DC this 12th day of
oy, 1979

For the Noclear Regulatory Commussion.

= el J. Chilk,
Secretary of the Commussion.
R Doc. ™20 Pled 7-16-7% B4 am|
BLLNG CODE THR0-0%-48

Adequacy and Acceptance uf
Emergency Planning Around Nuciear
Facilites

(10 CFR Part 50)

AGENCY: US. Nuclear Regulatery
Commussion.

AcTione Advance Notice of Proposed
Rulemalung.

sUMMARY: The Nuclear Regulatory
Commussior is considering the adoption
of additional regulations which will
establish as conditions of power reactar
operation increased emergency
readiness for public protection ic the

vicinity of nuciear power reactors an the

purt of both the licensee and local and
siate suthorities. The Commission is
ioterested in recefving public comment
*on obiectives for eflectuve plana,
acceptance criteria for State/local
emergency plans, NRC cancurrence in
Stete and loca! pians as a requirement
for issuance of an operating Lhicense or

Federal Register / Vol 44, No. 138 / Tuesday. July 17, 1979 / Propused Rules =

for continued operation of & nuclear
{acility, #nd coordination between the
licensee plan and State and local plans.
The Commission seeks writian
comments on what items should be
inciuded in the ruie.

" pATES: Comments are due no late, than

August 31, 1978

FOR FURTHER INPORMATION CONTACT:
Patricia A. Comella, Site Designation
Branch, Office of Standards
Development, Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555,

301 —443-5881.

SUPPLEMENTARY INPORMATION: The NRC
requires that power reactor license
applicants plan for radiological
emergencies within their plant sites and
make arrangememsts with State and local
organizations to respond to accidents -
that mught have consequences beyond
the site boundary. In this way off-site
emergency planning has been related to
the nuclear licensing process. See 10
CFR Part 50, Appendix E (1978), see aiso
additional guidance in U.S. NRC,
Regulatwory Guide 1.101, “Emergency
Planning for Nuclear Power Plants,”
(Rev. 1,1977).

To aid State and local govcmmcnu in
the development and impiementation of
adequate emergency plans, the NRC, in
conjunction with seven other Federal
agencies, has artempted. on a
cooperative and voluntary basis, to
provide for training and instruction of
State and local government personnel
and to establish criteria to guide the
preparation of emergency plans.
However, the NRC has not made NRC
appr.val of State and local emergency
plans a condition of nuclear power plant
operation.

The accider:! at Three Mile lsland has
raised a number of questions about the
adequacy of radiological
response plans. Even before the
accident the GAO had recommended
that NRC not license new power plants
for operation unless off-site emergency
plans bave been approved by the NRC.
CAOQ, Report to the Congress, “Areas
Around Nuclear Facilities Should Be
Better Prepared For Radiological
Emergencies,” March 30, 1978. The
Commussion is also considering new
guidance to State and local governments

on emergency planning, based on an
analynis of & joint NRC-EPA Task Force
Repart. “Planning Basis for Development
of State and Local Government
Radiclogical Emergency Response Plans

~POOR ORIGINAL

4€1123

tn Supporu of Light Water Noclear .

Power Plarats,” NUREG-0398/EP A 520/

1-78-016, December 1578, See 43 Fed.
«F&Mmﬂﬁbﬂtﬂy

soliciting prublic comments in this area,

particulariy on the following issues:

1. What should be the basic objectives

of emergeocy planning? .
8. To reziuce puhlic rediation
exposure?
b'!'opm-vutpb&:m
exposure?

¢ To be-able to evacuate the public?

To what: extent should these
objectives be quantified?
2 Wha: cconsututes an eflective

emergency resporse plan for State and

"Reg. 58858 (December 1* 1978), see alsc .

local agencmies? For licensees? What are

thntuc_n:alcl-ntﬂhﬂmnbc

(10 CFR Paxt 50, Appendix E) and
guidance ftor States (NUREG-75/111)
lack any off these essential eiements?
3. Showitl NRC concurrence in the
associatect State and local
response mulans be a requiresnent for
continuec operation of any nucliear
power piannt with an existing

operating
license? T o, when should this general

requirersot becosne effective?
4. Show el prior NRC concurrence in
the assocmted State and local
/ response plans be a

emergenTiy
requirement far the issnance of any new

operating liicense for a uclear power
phntﬂf-n.\vh-dlnldth-md

| requrwment become effechive!
5. Shouid financial assistance be -

7. Howudbwhtln-xabddh

public be informed, pqhq

¢g§2-055
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“meryency. emergency -
-cue-ltm”huh?

&W!?Wh.ﬁ-:h
response to the recommendations
joint NRC/EPA Task Force Report
(NUREG-3398/ EPA 520/1-78-018]7
8. Under what circumstances and
what criteria should a licensee
notify State. local. and Federul agencies
of incidents, inczuding rrergencies’
5 e, bow, to what exmnt, and by
A . should the public be notifisd of
ar =+ incidenta?
“he covaneats recetved will be '
ol xcted and evaluated by the NRC =

starf, which will, I twrn, saboit

recommy..dations on proposed rules to
the Commission. Based an the comments
it recetves from the public and the
analysis of the probiem presented by the
NRC > «ff, the Commission will
deternune whether to proceed with a
proposed rule for notice and comment
and/or whether to make such rule
immediately efective. The Commission
anticipates compieton of this expeditad
rulemaking io approximately &ix
months.

The NRC staff is presently ~ondu:ting
a comprehensive review of all aspects of
the NRC emergency planning and
preparecdness program. Therefore, *he
Commussion is also interested in
receiving comments on all other aspects
of emergency planning. including issues
raised in the Critical Mass/PIRG
petition ior ruieme cing and questions
such as the followung

10. How and to what extent should the
conceras of Ctate and local governments
be incorporated into Federal
radiclogical emergency response
planning?

11. How ahould Federal agencies
interfece with State and local
governments and the licensee during
emergencies?

12. Should the licensees be reyuired to
provide radiological emergency
response trauung for State and local
government persounnel? lf 5o, to what
extent? Should the Federal
provide such training? If so, to what
extapt?

13 Yo what extent should reliance be
piaced an licensees {or the assessment
of the actual or potential consequences
of an accident with regard to ntiation
of protective action? To what extent
should tius responsibility be bame by
Federal State or iocal governments?

14. Would public participation ta
rediolog :al emergency response drills,

evacuaton, serve a useful
" "puwpose’ If 8o, what shouid be the
extent of the public particpation?

Dsted st Wastungtan, 0.C ths 12th day of
July. 197%
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For the Commsncn.
Sammead | Chilic,
Secretary of the Campussson.
(PR Dwa ™5-Z209 P —a0-P0 S8 emi
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
EDUCATION, AND WELFARC

Food and Drug Administraticn

(21 C7R Part 620]
[Doctst We. TON-0£25]

Bacterial Products; Aadiionsl
Standards for Typhoid Vaccine

AQsncY: Food and Drvy Admmistration.
ACTION: Proposed Hule.

TUMMARY: The Foor and Drug
Admnistration (FOA) s proposing to
amend the biologics Typhoid Vacone
regulations to ensure fisher the
antigenic integrity of the Ty 2 straic 7
bacteria used in vaccine production aud
to require that licensed manufacturers
obtain the US. Opacity Standard from
the Burewu of Biologics. The FDA is aiso
proposing to amend these regulations oy
establishing new standards for the
performance and resulls of the potency
test fo. >ach lot of manufactured
Typhoid Vaccine.

DATES: Comment by September 17, 197%.
ADODRESS: Writtes comments to the
Hearing Clerk (HFA-305), Food and
Drug Administration, Rm. 4-85, 5600
Pishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michaal L. Hootaa, Bureau of Biologics
(HFB-w20), Food and Drug
Administration, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare. 8800 Rockville
Pike, Bethesda, MD D014, 301-443-1308.
SUPPLEMENTARY SNFORMATION: The
Commussioner is proposing to amend the
biolopcs regulations for manciactunng

Typhoid Vaccine by setting potency

standards for the Ty 2 strain of

Saimonella typhasa used in the

me nufacture of Typhoid Vaccine and by
revising the potency test under § 820.13
(21 CFR 620.13) coasistent with new
expenence with the product.

In the United States, typhoid disease

- has beeu in deciine in recent years and
routine typhoid veccination is no longer
recocmmended. Howev
is mdicated if a person bas come intp
conuact with & known typhoid camer, if
there ts an cutbreak of typhoid fever in
the commanity, or if a persan plans to
travel (o an avea where typhod fes  is
encemc.

er, immuniraton

r P— |

e
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.
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Service Act (2 US.C. -~
\rthm ~

exchangs io Nierstate comunerce must =
be licensed and mee! certain standards >
that ensure its contineed safety. purity, ¥
potracy, and effecuvensea. Minimum ‘o
requirements o Typhoid Vaccine wesy
first estabiishsd o Decesnier 8, 1953,
and revised aa Septesvher 3 1906,
Addihoma) standards mere published
the Fodaral Repistar an Jre 4. 1960 (34
FR #914) and recodified as §§ 82010 .
through &20.15 (21 CFR 62010 through
620.15), en November 30, 1903 038 FR .
32048). Umder § 620.04(c} of the
additiomal standards (X1 CFR 620.14(
Typhoid Vaccne shall act be isssed

Nk

ik Bt

T

. gh
Ly &o

is issued anly after the Dizector has - -
reviewed the protocol antt tested *

Typhotic Vaccine.

On the basis of new scientific
knowieoge derived frem prodnct reiease
data acczmmuiated and anaiyzed by BOB
lorthn'p‘m'lly-n.!DAh

(2) To clarify the source for obtairing
necessary reference materinis. FDA
proposes o amend § €203 (21 CFR
620.12) to require that the U.S. Standard
Typhouid Vaccine and the 1U.S. Opacity
Standard be obtained from the Bureau
of Biologsns.

(3) Saiime is required for use in
dilutions af the vaccioe and
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The Honorable James E. Carter

The President of the United States LIAIS..,
The White House P
washington, D. C. 20500 APR 27 vy

ee:Tms Comom., Eing watet-
Dear Mr. President: s éaf i
I believe that there should be a moraFtorium on the _.
issuance of licenses for new nuclear power plants; that
all plants now in operation should be carefully reviewed
for safety; and that no new plants be licensed for operation
until questions concerning safety and the integrity of the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission safety program can be signif.i-
cantl improved.

As a person of training and experience in nuclear power,
vou know the risks better than most people. You know, for
example, that engineering that is amply safe can be rendered
unsafe by improper operation. You also know that some deszigns
are safer than others and that some regulatory agencies are more
effective than others.

It is clear that certain nuclear power plants are less safe
than others. I have had reports that Pilgrim (Boston) is mot
particularly safe; that Indian Point (New York) poses problems;
and you know, of course, about accidents at Browns Ferry (Alabama)
and others. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission rates plants on
relative safety, and I believe that wherever there is any qQuestion
about plant safety that plant should be shut down. You should ask
the Commission to make clear that you would support such a policy.

It is also clear that a good part of the problem at Three
Mile Island was caused by imprcper operaticn. As time passes, it
is becoming evident that operator training programs are notable by
their absence; that emergency procedures are woefnlly inacdequate;
and that the self-regulation of the industry camin. *ne counted upon
to prevent lax or improper operation. Commissioner .ndrie, him-

SRl 02
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The Hon. James E. Carter
Page -2~ April 23, 1979

self, recognizes that NRC regulation has been inadequate. Until
that can be corrected, there should be no further granting of
operational licenses for nuclear power plants.

There is alsc growing evidence that not all safety questions
have been successfully addressed. The NRC itself has repudiated
its previous estimates on plant safety (the Rasmussen report) and
listed a large number of unresolved safety issues.

Further, the problem of waste disposal has ye=t to be solved.
Until that is done, the nuclear power industry is, in fact, operat-
ing only on an ad hoc basis. It seems unreasonable to expand the
industry further at a time when its longest lasting problem, waste
disposal, is only now being addressed and is long from being re-
solved. Not even the most placid community in tiwe country would
welcome a permanent waste facility, and as you kmow, temporary
sites are subject to growing controversy.

This is a serious moment for the nuclear power industry. It
is not a time for reassurances; it is a time for reassessment.
Anything less only begs the real issue. Your leadership in pro-
viding a reassessment will resolve questions that have been grow-

ing for years, and were dramatized by the incident at Three Mile
Island.

Respectfully rs,

Henry B¥ Gonzalez
Member of Congress
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